

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD O. OTTE AND BRUCE M. BOTELHO,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUCY A. DALGLISH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GREGG P. LESLIE, ESQ.
ASHLEY GAUTHIER, ESQ.
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Release of government information in a sex offender registry does not violate the Ex Post Facto clause of the U.S. Constitution.	3
A. The law does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause because convicted sex offenders already had “fair warning” that the public would be permitted to access information about their convictions.	4
B. The sex offender notification laws do not constitute an Ex Post Facto punishment because dissemination of information has never been regarded as punishment when done in furtherance of a legitimate government interest.	8
C. The scope of notification permitted by the Alaska statute is irrelevant.	10
D. The law fulfills nonpunitive goals, which are not overcome by potential difficulties to known offenders.	12
E. Ruling that the dissemination of information can be a “punishment” may result in undesirable results.	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artway v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	10
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) ..	3, 9
<i>Doe v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 10, 12
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997)	3, 5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 662 A.2d 367 (N.J. 1995)	4
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	5
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	3, 8-11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5, 6
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1984)	6
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	8
<i>Kansas v. Myers</i> , 923 P.2d 1024 (Kan. 1996)	4
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	6
<i>Patterson v. Alaska</i> , 985 P.2d 1007 (Alaska Ct. App. 1999)	4, 7
<i>People v. Starnes</i> , 653 N.E.2d 4 (Ill. App. 1995)	4

<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> (“ <i>Press Enterprise I</i> ”), 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> (“ <i>Press Enterprise II</i> ”), 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	5, 6, 7
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 7, 10, 12
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 912 P.2d 1127 (Wyo. 1996)	4
<i>State v. Costello</i> , 643 A.2d 531 (N.H. 1994)	4
<i>State v. Manning</i> , 532 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. App. 1995)	4
<i>State v. Noble</i> , 829 P.2d 1217 (Ariz. 1992)	4
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 869 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1994)	4
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	5
<i>Williford v. Bd. of Parole</i> , 904 P.2d 1074 (Or. App. 1995)	4
